In accordance with )
Rule 18.6 of the AM 1 O
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016.

Notice of administrator’s progress report

&

Companies House

I Company details
Company number IO W'TWGF,?'? '

MONDAY

A10

*A7TEIAGM*
04/06/2018

COMPANIES HOUSE

#8

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript orin

Company name in full | Yubl Limited

bold black capitals.

E Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) Nigel

Surname Morrison
Administrator’s address
Building name!numher| 2 Glass Wharf

Street ]Temple Quay

Post town | Bristol
County/Region |
s [8[s 2] [o[E[L]
Country |
u Administrator’s name ©
Full forename(s) David J © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Dunckley another administrator.
H Administrator’s address @

Building namelnumber| 30 Finsbury Square

® Other administrator

Street r

Use this section to tell us about
anather administrator.

Post town | London

County/Region [

oot [ lcl2lpl [2Iv [0
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

s

Period of progress report

From date

]

To date

-

o BR PRl
ols B8 [loMls

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature

X I\JMV\/-'"

Signature date

ofr Bk Blelils

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

BFresenter information

Mportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

|‘”"““"a'"e Paula Martin E Where to send
Pmpa"y"m Grant Thornton UK LLP You may return this form to any Companies House
| address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:
Address
I 2 Glass Whart The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
l Temple Quay Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
| DX 33050 Cardiff.
l Post town Bristol
J County/Region
Postcede
| IB S (2 0 |E|L . : :
e rl_,_l_l_’_ Further information

[nx

Telephane

0161 953 6900
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

1 You have signed the form,

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




° GrantThornton

1.1

1.2

1.3

Qur ref; NZM/PAM/KLM/LKG/Y20597003/
Your ref.

To the creditors

1 June 2018

Dear Sirs

Recovery and Reorganisation
Grant Thornton UK LLP

4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields

Manchester

M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6900
F +44 (0)161 953 6317

-

Prevox Limited (Prevox), Yubl Holdings Limited (Yubl Holdings) and Yubl Limited (Yubl}

All In Administration (the Companies)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
No’s: 7103, 7104 and 7105 of 2016

Introduction

Following my appointment as joint administrator of the above Companies with David Dunckley by the
directors on 10 November 2016, | now report on the progress of the administration to 9 May 2018 and

attach:

« Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the pericd from 10 November 2017 to

9 May 2018 and also for the whole administration to date

¢ Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint administrators in the period
10 November 2017 to 9 May 2018 and a statement of expenses incurred in the period

« Appendix C, an analysis of our time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

+ Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales} Rules 2016 relating to creditors

rights to request additional information from the administrator (rule 18.9)

+ Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to creditors’
rights to challenge the administrator's remuneration or expenses, if excessive (rule 18.34}

Please note that we are both authorised by the Insclvency Practitioners Association to act as insolvency
practitioners. We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work

relating to an insolvency appointment.

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the functions of the

administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them.

Chartered Accountants. Grant Tharntan UK LLP is a limited liability parinership registered in England and Wales: No.0C307742,
Regstered office: 30 Finsblry Square, Landon EC2A 1AG. A list of members is available from our registered office. Granl Thornton
UK LLP 15 authorised and regulated by the Financial Canduct Autharity. Grant Thomton UK LLP is @ member firm of Grant Tharnton
Interrational Ltd (G TIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide parinership. Services are defiverad by the member firms.
GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one anather and are not lizble for one another's acls or omissions,
A list of persennel permitted by Grant Thornton Lo accepl appointments as insolvency pracitioners and of their respective autharising
nadies may be inspected at the ahove address Please see granithornton.co.uk for further delails,

grantthornton.co.uk



32

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7
4.8

Statutory information

The Companies’ registered numbers are:
» Prevox — 03401724

¢ Yubi Holdings — 03421349

e Yubl - 09119480

Pre-administration costs

As previously advised our pre appointment work involved assisting the Companies with considering the
options available to them and general advice in the circumstances which incurred time costs of £20,055.

These costs will not be charged to the administration estates and will be written off.

Progress report
Assets

There are no further assets to realise across the group other than the intercompany debts as noted in
paragraphs 4.9 and 4.10.

Liabilities

Secured creditor

At the date of appointment, Adena Estates Inc (Adena) had provided loan advances to Prevox totalling
£5 million, supported by debentures over each of the Companies and cross guarantees between the
Companies. We are also aware that there is outstanding interest accruing against the loan balance,

Distributions have been made during the administration to Adena summarised as follows:

« Prevox - £125,000

« Yubl Holdings -~ £190,000

# Yubl-£10,000

Based upon the assets held by the Companies and the levels of realisations achieved in the
administrations, Adena will not be repaid in full.

Preferential ¢creditors

Prevox and Yubl Holdings had no employees at the date of our appointment and consequently have no
preferential creditors.

Yubi's preferential claims have been agreed at £97,565. A dividend of 100p in the £ was distributed in
March 2018,

Unsecured creditors

Prevox has received c¢laims totalling £13,194 which have been adjudicated and agreed.

Yubl Holdings agreed claims total £4,066,431, the majority claim being the intercompany claim from
Prevox. An interim dividend totalling £30,000 was issued to the unsecured creditors on 6 October 2017.
This resuited in a distribution of £28,909 to Prevox in respect of its intercompany claim.



49

4.10
4.11

412

4.13

4.14

51

8.2

£.3

5.4

Unsecured creditors in Yubl are estimated at £16 million in the directors’ statement of affairs. This
includes £15.2 miliion in respect of intercompany loans owed to Prevox and Yubl Holdings.

To date claims in Yubl have been agreed at £15,829,602.

During the period the Employment Tribunal convened a hearing following receipt of a protective award
claim from certain former employees against Yubl for unfair dismissal.

Judgement has since been handed down and the maximum 80 days’ pay has been awarded. The
Redundancy Payments Service (RPS) is to pay part of this claim up to the statutory limits. The balance
of the award ranks as an unsecured claim in the administration of Yubl.

Once the RPS has made payment we will be in a position to agree the balance of unsecured claims and
issue a notice of an intended first and final dividend. This will also result in a final distribution to Prevox
and Yubl Holdings in respect of the intercompany claims and therefore enable these two companies to
issue final unsecured dividends.

Creditors yet to submit a claim or receive confirmaticn that their claim has been agreed are requested to
do so using the enclosed claim form.

Joint administrators' remuneration and expenses
Prevox

On 11 October 2017 the secured creditor resolved that we draw our remuneration by reference to our
time costs. You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that our time costs to date are
£61,871 and from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A that we have drawn
£40,000. Time costs of £1,271 incurred in the period but not drawn as remuneration to date are
disclosed in Appendix B.

Yubl! Holdings

On 11 October 2017 the secured creditor resolved that we draw our remuneration by reference to our
time costs. You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that our timé costs to date are
£40,376 and from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A that we have drawn
£20,000. Time costs of £1,533 incurred in the period but not drawn as remuneration to date are
disclosed in Appendix B.

Yubl

The secured creditors and the preferential creditors have resolved that we draw our remuneration by
reference to our time costs. You wiil note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that our time
costs to date are £124,419 and from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A that we
have not yet drawn any fees, Time costs of £15,710 incurred in the period but not drawn as
remuneration to date are disclosed in Appendix B.

Background information regarding the fees of administrators can be found at
https/Awww.r3.org.uk/megia/documents/publications/professional/Guide to Administrators fees April 2
017.pdf Alternatively, we will supply this information by post on request free of charge. Time is charged
in 6 minute units.

Investigations into the affairs of the Companies

Based on the outcome of our investigations into the affairs of the Companies to date there are no
matters identified that need to be reported to the creditors.



Other expenses incurred by the Joint administrators
No expenses have been incurred in the period.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of the above Companies

N Mo

Nige! Morrison

Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of Prevox Limited, Yubl Holdings Limited and Yubl Limited are being
managed by Nigel Mormrison and David J Dunckley, appointed as joint administrators on 10 November
2018.

Enc



Appendix A

Prevox Limited - in administration
Summary of receipts and payments
from 10 November 2016 to S May 2018

From From
10/11/2016 10/4412017
Statement to to
of Affairs 09/1172017 09/05/2018 Total
£ £ £ £
Recaipts
Cash at Bank 154,875.00 154 ,687.75 0.00 154 687.75
Intercompany debt 29,809.35 0.00 29,908.35
HMRC - VAT received/paid 1,657.54 G.00 1,657.54
186,254.64 0.00 186,254.64
Payments
Agents/Valuers Fees 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00
Administrators Fees 40,000.00 0.00 40,000.00
Administrators Expenses 25157 0.00 251,57
Legal Fees (1) 2,395.00 0.00 2,395.00
Statutory Advertising 68.25 0.00 68.25
Bank Charges 15.00 0.00 15.00
Floating Charge Creditor 125,000.00 0.00 125,000.00
Vat on Purchases 9,721.50 0.00 9,721,580
Fixed Charge VAT on Purchases 1,600.00 0.00 1,600.00
183,051.32 0.00 183,051.32
Net Receipts/(Payments) 3,203.32 0.00 3,203.32
Made up as follows
Floating Current Account 3,203.32 0.00 3,203.32

3,203.32 0.00 3,203.32




Yubl Holdings Limited - in administration
Summary of receipts and payments
from 10 November 2016 to 9 May 2018

Receipts
VAT Refund
Cash at Bank

Payments
Administrators Fees
Administrators Expenses
Legal Fees (1)

Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges

Floating Charge Creditor
Unsacured Creditors (All}
Vat on Purchases

Net Recelpts/(Payments)

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account

Statement
of Affairs
£

126,239.00

Appendix A

From From

10M11/2016 10/41/2017

to to
09/11/2017 09/05/2018 Total
£ £ £
167.437.35 0.00 167,437.35
126,232.96 0.00 126,232.96
293,670.31 0.00 293,670.31
20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00
83.05 0.00 §3.05
3,109.00 0.00 3,109.00
136.95 0.00 136.95
15.00 0.00 15.00
190,000.00 0.00 160,000.00
30,000.00 0.00 30,000.00
4,046.00 0.00 4,046.00
247,400.00 0.00 247,400.00
46,270.31 0.00 46,270.31
46,270.31 0.00 46,270.31
46,270.31 0.00 46,270.31




Yubl Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 10 November 2016 to 9 May 2018

Recelpts

Plant & Machinery
Fumiture & Equipment
Cash at Bank

Petty Cash

Vat on Sales

Payments

Sub Contractors

Trave!

Insurance

Professional Fees
PAYE/NI

Net Wages
Agents/Valuers Fees
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Legal Fees (1)
Professional Fees

Legal disbursements
Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges
Praferential Creditors (All)
Floating Charge Creditor
Vat on Purchases

HMRC - VAT received/paid

Net Receipts/i{Payments)

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NiB

Statement
of Affairs
£

15,000.00

256,961.00

Appendix A -

From From

101172016 10/1112017

to to
09/11/2017 09/05/2018 Total
3 £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00
46,897.18 0.00 46,897.18
231,144.63 0.00 231,144,863
272,21 0.00 272,21
9,379.29 0.00 9,379.29
287,693.31 0.00 287,693.31
13,550.00 0.00 13,550.00
32.55 0.00 32.55
1,129.70 0.00 1,129.70
750.00 0.00 750.00
3,900.91 0.00 3,900.91
6,714.51 0.00 6,714.51
4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00
7.724.73 0.00 7,724.73
3,505.00 0.00 3,505.00
2,600.00 0.00 2,600.00
26.70 0.00 26.70
68.25 0.00 68.25
15.00 0.00 15.00
0.00 97,564.59 97,564.59
10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00
5,088.20 0.00 5,088.20
4,997.00 0.00 4,997.00
64,102.55 97,564.59 161,667.14
223,590.76 (97,564.59) 126,026.17
223,590.76 {97,564.59) 126,026.17
223,590.76 (97,564.59) 126,026.17




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the administrators in the period

Prevox Limited

Joint administrators' fees:

Time costs

Expenses

Legal fees:

Bond Dickinson LLP
Agents/valuers:

Metis Partners

Yubl Holdings Limited

Joint administrators' fees:

Time costs

Expenses
Legal fees:
Bond Dickinson LLP

Cumuiative
charged/incurred
to 09/05/2018

61,871

252

2,395

4,000

Cumulative
chargedfincurred

1 to 0sr05/2018

40,376

a3

3,109

Of which paid to
09/05/2018

40,000

252

2,395

4,000

Of which paid to
09/05/2018

20,000

93

3,109



Appendix B -

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the administrators in the period

Yubl Limited

urred in

" ,:c\gtfx %lz%ggswjn i BT 8 i
“period 10/11/2017 to’
09/05/2018

Joint administrators’ fees:
Time costs

Expenses

Professional fees:

ERA Solutions Limited
Legal fees:

Bond Dickinson LLP
Agents/valuers:

Metis Partners

Wyles Hardy & Co Limited

Cumulative
charged/incurred
to 09/05/2018

124,419

1,237

2,600

3,505

4,000
7,725

Of which paid to
09/05/2018

2,600

3,505

4,000
7,725




Appendix C

(o3 SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following information is provided in connection with the administrators’ remuneration and
disbursements in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown below. Tasks
are allocated to staff at the appropriate level. Support staff (ie secretaries, cashiers and filing clerks) are
charged to the case for the time they work on it.

Current rates from 1 October 2017 £

up to
Partner 745
Director 595
Associate director 445
Manager 410
Assistant manager 300
Executive 260
Administrator 200
Support staff 180
Disbursements

Qut of pocket expenses are charged at cost. Mileage is charged at 45p a mile. VAT is added to
disbursement charges as necessary.



e
m_o.ocv
.m_..w..Nm" )
£9vLY
nc‘cwm
ez

SLLrE
9.'§8Z

ey
ApH ‘Bay

0L0L3)9

Q0'08T

00°L08's

00°958°02
00'¥0l
54'885'S

05'626'%

SKLIE'¥T

3

1e104,

$IH

798l
oL

S6°LL

0t'0s
oz

0oz

-0T'rL

0278

s'008e e
one
0§10 099
0578 ‘0g’
:00°0%C 50T
SEOHF'Y  oreT
oM

3

lojensiuwupy

100 —.vo.-. )

-00'G¥L

052

00'96L'Y

1008

05749

3

aAjNIaxXg

Rl

05

sLiozet
wesz
on._.,on,o.v

'0F 6Ic’El
0oL
SLEOLY .

(00°LLL'Y
‘05 LLS'TL

3

1aBeueyy

686
oz

S50l
S¥EL
0T
05°FL

0L's
Zo'le

000’0+ 7 : (9wil) ajep 03 pafiiq $39y |L30L

002n's

-00"08E'9

100062

00'451'E

L
Iauped

Wil

0§

®H

a0y,
Bujpesy
uopexw)

NSy
JO uopEsjjEey

SUoISUeY
suonebnsaay|
poped smely

SIOHpaID

Butuuwyd pus
uonenStuLpY

suclioesuel) |y : pouad uagoesuel |

SISATYNY 1S02 3L 6 415 - L29L0Z0Ed - P3JWI| XOA3Id




000°0F 3 | (Pwil) 33ep 03 PI)|Iq Sy |EIOL

orele :09'022's mnoi o 100997

00'091 199 00'98 Tk 05828 0¢' leyol
At . . Py

00'00¢ 0094 ‘st ) : 00°SL ST o . painoesun

o , S E , o _ Bujpess

: . . ssausngq
O . . 10 3jeg

Loy

19u]) dim pue
: : §I0J§ 1ja88Y

00" . : 0 uonesieay

{Aped pag pue
Buisea) dH |ul)
232 83]2(tjaA
jueld Apsdoly
:gjassy

' . 30 ucgesjjeay

sjasse
JOYIQ 1]4a88Y

100 ' . Jo uopes|eay

s0qeq
'8}0S8Y

o . : J0 uopesijeay

840)paID
L UETETETR

suaIsuad

LVA Pu® 3Avd

12637
810)934|p
. ) uc sodel pue
100 . suopebpsaau)

! 00" . w , pouad smE|H

Xej
uopesodion

(Bujuodas
yueq [auf)
sapayatieyn

(Buipodal
Aoymes joul)
. Bujuue|d pue
[00'9ZS 0T ’ 05'82Z¢ 09" uopensItiwpyY

IS 09°96L'} ws |00°S5T 00°58

oy
Munay 3

3 SH 3 SH
Jabeury Asuped

3

1ol HOIRNS|ULUpY AIN2IX]

g10Z/S0/60 : OF ZLOZ/LL/0 ) © pouad ugioesuz.]
SISATYNY 1502 FWIL 6 dIS - LZ910Z0Ed - PAIUN] X0A3Id




E1'66Z oreic'or
0000y 007082
64412 S4°€80°04
oL'slk 05682
L99i2 00'994
81°95¢ .00'S86
Wise  sTT00°C
81'062 06'196'ZC
L
HMnBay 3

1®eL

CL6L

‘SN

onys e

iSL9Z8L S

‘00'9EL
10029

‘osze

‘0008 7
SLSEEY  H18Z
3 ‘ay
iopensiupy

08rLL'S
-00°Sry
00'SL

1 00°08T
SL08L
SLELY

3

|ANIaIXg

-00°082

00'TLEL

05925}

00°'¥0L
o7z,

0S°LLL'T

05°69¥'0 -

3

Jabeuspy

.T9TS

oL

S99l
§§'¢
0T
8L

§0°S

[78:14

*H

000'0Z 7 : (w1} 93ep 03 paj|iq 539y €30}

0F'see'y

-00°081°)

‘00"08Z

05°ere'E

13upey

96°%

sre

SH

noL
Bupeay

uonwxe)

nassy
10 uopesiRay

suOjsudg
suopsBnseau|
poped smuy

uapes)

Sujuuelg pue
uopRgNuUILPY

suoyoesueil [y © pouad uonoesuei]

SISATYNY 1502 3MIL 6 dIS - Z002650ZA - Paywl sBUIPjoH QA



000°0T 3 : (;wL1) ajep 03 paj|iq 533} [e10),

yeoor {aLmeE srozy @y VTR ovezs oy 101

UQpaId
paunaasup

Bujpeay,

T - : 9sausng
: jo Ies

, [ Ta}]
; ) 13ul} dis pue
%20)§ :8]a88Yy
30 uopesjjeay

(Aped pap pue
Bu|sea) dH |oul)
939 S9|AIYSA
jueld Auadoug

. :gje88Y
oo i , Jo uopes|EaY

sj9sse
IAPQ 15988y
; ; }0 uopesjeay

v oo e 810108
. 18)088Y
- | , . JO uopes|esy

! . '5L58 s |eBuasaI3d

: o o suoisuag
00"00% [ecooe 00008 100°} LVA PuE 3AVd

jefiaq

_ I - _ R ucpUP
’ : . uo spodas pue
00" ’ : suopebpsaay)

‘o0 ” : pouad smemy

xel

o0 . ) uopjedodion

(Bupoday
. ; yueq ou))
109" . - saapjoyebaeyy

{Bupodos
Aroyieys oup)
: . ' ' Bujuueld pue

B.Bm::.ms.h:_rm:.ﬂ AS,SN WS._. "8.2 :#. WS.E, «ma._‘ _S.mun 3. E_Eﬁ_:_EE

A Bay 3 fay '3 s, 3 i

SiH 3 NH

JOIBASIULpY aAnnYax3

1aBeuepy Jsuped

810Z/50/60 : 0} £L0Z/L1/Q} © pouad uondesue.
SISATVNY LSO JNIL 6 dIS - ZOOLESOZA - PN SBUIP|OH |anA




oveis
+13 N 34
s
mn.ﬂnw
cb....cn
v

z08z

09°26C

aey
ApH .?<

SreLY'rzL
05'%28'6

05'¥9Z'01

00°99¥'LT

05e5t

00'2LT2

0FF¥T9T

SLP6L'TS

3
1201

-oeses
PR'ET
ss6z
G9Er
0§
-55°9

€000l

9Ll

SH

1 06'99T'YL )

09°SLL
m‘oc.nw*.—

LT sl
secs L9

3 u

1ojensiuiupy

09'8/8'SH

[05'SOr'ZL

aANNIax3

sTiorss,
00°80L'6
o
w0
a0
5wz

-5.'809'8
oo.u@o.ow

3

sabeuey

13 4131
ri'ez
008l

081z

oz’

58T

10FET

FA X4

o

3

3 : (owny) S3ep 03 paj|iq 599 |eIoL

:09°808'4L2

100°0T0'L b

-00'062

05°.6Z

00'1L0T'0b

aaugied

-QTor

0T

‘qiy

woL
Buypeay

UOHEXe)

heatbdd
10 uogENEey

SUOISUSd
sucpeBgsasu)
poped smey

apaID

Bujuueid pur
LOPRAKUIIPY

sugnoesuel iy : pouad ucnoesuel |

SISATVNY 1S02 JNIL 6 dIS - €00L650ZA - POHWIT JqNA




3 : (dwil) a3ep 03 PILIY 533y [e30)

BRTUT  orasn v jogris  joce oz Trer OHET 099 09'vsL < €101
: ’ EVLH T AL ]
oree  lov : 100528 1784 painaasun

00'keR

Buped]

‘ ssau|sng
L : ,‘ 40 8leg

{10y

1aur) dim pue
- - ; : Y20)g :3)888Y

100" 10 uopesyieay

(Aued pajyy pue
Busea| H [au1)
279 93]IYan
ueyd Auadoid

E . Rtk

: 00 , ) 40 uoneseay

g)8838
10\§Q 91888y
10 uopEs|jEIy

u0qag
: gassy
o . ) 10 uopeseay

SIOHUPAID
ov.oam.o Tig e 8-} 04 0§"162 s’ |epuaiajaty

suoisuad

L orercos

00981 i 1VAPUB 3AVYd

feBan

itk A e A B em e ESQE—“
uo spodas pue
suopeBpsaau]

popad snjejy
xe]

oreoe 100'081

_ooN: _oer ” ’ ' 00'89 ‘oz uopezedic)
: . o T ‘ o ‘ (Bupuodas

; . jueq |ouy)
i : siapjoyabieyn

[Bupodas
Aojmels jouy)
" . Bujuueld pun
ST 00rey oS 02S .00'25% 58 uoneNSIUIWPY

00'85K'L

3 :SdH 3 SH

Jabeuew ) JaupEd

..f._ .m...< i ] T SIY : -3

JojeNs|upIpY

. 0L aAnnoex3

§L02/50/60 : 0} L10Z/1 1/04 © ponad uajoesues |
SISATTYNY 1S0D JNIL 6 dIS - €00L650TA - PSYUWIT [qNA




Appendix €

Prevox Limited - in Administration
Costs incurred in the period 18 November 2017 to 8 May 2018

Incurred to date
AV Hrly
Rate

L S

Casc planning
Statutory obligations (e.g statutoty returns)
File reviews

Reports to creditors

Bank account administration (treasuty)
General administration

Creditor cotrespondence

Total costs




Yubl Holdings Limited - in Administration
Costs incurred in the period 10 November 2017 to 9 May 2018

Appendix C

Incurred to date

TASKS

preiy ;:Mﬁw&

Case planning

Statutory obligations {e.g statutory returns)
File reviews

Reports to creditors

Bank account administration (treasury)
(eneral administration

P

AV Ay
H

s 2 B
Unsecured creditor correspondence

VAT compliance
Correspondence with HM Revenue & Customs

—301f . 1,533




Yubl Limited - in Administration

Costs incurred in the period 10 Novemher 2017 to 9 May 2018

Appendix C

Incurred to date

TASKS

Av Hrly
Rate Hrs £

STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE TASKS .

U 27A)Y 15 7 14,094

Case planning

Statutory obligations {(e.g statatory retums)
File reviews

Reports to creditors

Bank account administration (treasury)
General admindstration

;240

Admission of prefercntial claims and distributing dividend

Esmployment Tribunal correspondence
Creditor cotrespondence
Admnussion of unsecured creditor claims

TAXATION ™ - =

i S

Tax compliance
VAT compliance
Correspondence with HM Revenue & Customs

Total covts

273 58 . 15,710




D

Appendix D

An extract from the Insolvency {(England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to creditors’

rights to request additional information from the administrator

Ruie 18.9

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(S)

(6)

(")

The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about
remuneration (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out in a
progress report under rule 18.4(1}b}, (c) or (d) or a final report or account under rule
18.14 -

{a) a secured creditor,;
(b}  an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question);

{c) members of the company in @ members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of
the total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general
meetings of the company;

{d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or

(e) any member of the company in a members' voluntary winding up with the
permission of the court.

A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must
be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report or
account by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than
onhe member or creditor.

The office holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person
or persons who requested the information by-

(8} providing all of the information requested;
(b} providing some of the information requested,
(c) declining to provide the information requested.

The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or
decline to provide the information if-

(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
proceedings;

{c) disclosure of the information rnight reasonably be expected to lead to violence
against any person; or

(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information.

An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the
information must inform the person or persons who reguested the information of the
reasons for so deoing.

A creditor, and a member of the company in @ members’ voluntary winding up, who need
not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to
the court within 21 days of —

(a) the office holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested;
or

(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to the
request.

The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6}.



E

Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to creditors’

rights to challenge the administrator's remuneration or expenses if excessive

Rule 18.34

(n

@

(3

This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding up or a bankruptcy made
by a person mentioned in paragraph (2} on the grounds that-

{a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive,

(b) the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19,
18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or

(c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.

The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule
18.36 or 18.37 as applicable-

(a) a secured creditor;
{b) an unsecured creditor with either-

{i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including
that creditor), or

(i) the permission of the court, or
{c) in a members' voluntary winding up-
{i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the
members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company, or
(i} amember of the company with the permission of the court.

The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3 or final report or account
under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of remuneration or the incurring of the
expenses in question (“the relevant report”).

10



1 Rule 14.4 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Proof of debt
Our ref. ¥Y20597003/NZM/PAM/KLM/LKG/J/gen2002

Yubl Limited - In Administration

Date of administration 10 November 2016.

1 Name of creditor

(if a company please also give company
registration number)

2 Address of creditor for correspondence.

3 Total amount of claim, including any Value Added | £
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at
the date of insolvency.

4 If amount in 3 above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

5 Particulars of how and when debt incurred

(If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form).

5] Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given.

7 Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates.

8 Details of any documents by reference to which

the debt can be substantiated. (Note: There is no
need to attach them now but the Joint
Administrator may call for any document or
avidence to substantiate the claim at his discretion
as may the chair or convenor of any decision
procedure).

9 Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)




Please note that it is Grant Thornton UK LLP's palicy for dividends to be paid to creditors electronically. Please complete the
form below or, alternatively, supply the details via the Insolvency Act portal.

Please provide any two pieces of documentation from the list below to verify the bank details provided.
+ Bank details on letter headed paper signed by a director or other authorised persan,
« Invoice, which incorporates bank account details.
« Bank statement - including bank details, dated within 3 months.
=« Copy cheque - including bank details.

e Bank giro credit slip (Paying in slip) - including bank details.

Account Name

Bank Account Currency

Sort code

Account number

IBAN (if appropriate)

L

SBwift BIC (if appropriate)

ABA Routing Number (if appropriate)




